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PENSION SCHEMES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr A T J Kerr

Scheme
:
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme (NI) (PCSPS(NI))

Employer
:
Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (DARD)

Manager
:
Civil Service Pensions, part of the Department of Finance and Personnel (DFP)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Kerr alleges that:

1.1. He has been treated less favourably than another member of the Scheme, Mr M, in that 

·  both applied for posts that were publicly advertised; 

· both entered the Northern Ireland Civil Service from public service; and 

· both received a refund of previous of contributions to the Local Government Scheme, 

but only Mr M was allowed to repay his refunded contributions so as to render his Local Government service reckonable for benefits under the Scheme; and

1.2. On 15 April 1980 he was wrongly advised that he had to apply within three months of entering the Civil Service if he wished to transfer benefits into the scheme.

2. Mr Kerr claims that he has suffered injustice in that:

2.1. He will suffer a shortfall in his annual pension of £1,121.01 a year and a shortfall of £3,384.30 in his lump sum payable on retirement; and

2.2. Has suffered disappointment as a result of being treated less fairly than his colleague, Mr M.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RULES AND REGULATIONS
4. The Superannuation (Civil Service and Local Government) Interchange Rules (Northern Ireland) 1971 (1971 Interchange Rules) contain the following provisions:

4.1. Rule 2:

“the appropriate authority” means in relation to a person who was …a contributory employee before becoming employed as a civil servant … the body maintaining the superannuation fund to which he was a contributor…

“civil servant” means a person serving in an established capacity in the permanent civil service of Northern Ireland.

4.2. Rule 4:

(1) This part applies to any person who –

(a)
becomes employed as a civil servant within twelve months after ceasing to be either a pensionable employee or a contributory employee or within such longer period as the Ministry of Finance may, with the consent of the appropriate authority, allow in any particular case; 

(b)
has not received payment of a pension, other than a return of contributions, in respect of his previous pensionable employment; and

(c)
within three months after the date on which he becomes employed as a civil servant or such longer period as the Ministry of Finance may allow in any particular case notifies the Department in which he is then employed that he desires these rules to apply to him and furnishes such Department with particulars of his previous pensionable employment; and

(d)
if he has received any payment by way of a return of contributions, other than voluntary contributions, on or after ceasing to be a contributory employee, pays to the Ministry of Finance within three months after the date on which he becomes employed as a civil servant or within such longer period as the Ministry of Finance may allow in any particular case-

(i)
a sum equal to such payment together with any interest included therein; and

(ii)
any sum deducted from such payment in respect of income tax; and

(iii)
where he becomes a civil servant more than twelve months after ceasing to be a contributory employee, a sum representing compound interest on the sums specified at (i) and (ii), calculated at [the rule specifies the rate and period of interest].

4.3. Rule 5:

(1) If the Ministry of Finance receives from the appropriate authority a transfer value, calculated in accordance with a method approved by the said Ministry, less an amount equal to any sum which may become payable by way of income tax in respect of the amount transferred by way of transfer value, in respect of the service which the officer was entitled to reckon as pensionable employment immediately before he ceased to be either a pensionable employee or a contributory employee, that service shall, subject to and in accordance with the conditions in this part be reckoned for the purposes of the Superannuation Acts as service in the capacity of a civil servant. 

5. The Local Government (Superannuation) Regulations (NI) 1962 (1962 Regulations) contain the following provisions:

5.1. Regulation 33:

(4) 
The Following persons shall be entitled to receive from the Committee a sum equal to the amount of their contributions-

(a)
an officer who, before becoming entitled to a pension, retiring allowance, injury allowance or short service gratuity, ceases to be employed by an employing authority by reason of his voluntary resignation …

5.2. Regulation 49:

In this part “the prescribed time limit” means a period of twelve months after leaving employment as an officer or, in the case of a person who immediately after leaving such employment became engaged in national service, a period of six months after the termination of that service: …

5.3. Regulation 52:

(1) Where a person has left employment as an officer and within the prescribed time limit and without having become entitled to any benefit under these regulations other than a return of contributions, has become … an established civil servant … there shall be payable by the Committee to … the Ministry of Finance … a transfer value calculated in accordance with the third schedule, … 

MATERIAL FACTS

Mr Kerr’s  History of Service

6. Mr Kerr was employed by Antrim County Council, Northern Ireland (the Council) from 18 July 1966 to 30 June 1972.    

7. Mr Kerr was a member of the Northern Ireland Local Government Superannuation Scheme (the Local Government Scheme) during his period of employment with the Council.  He was a contributory employee.  The rules governing the Local Government Scheme as at 30 June 1972 were the 1962 Regulations.  The Local Government Scheme is administered by the Northern Ireland Local Government Officers’ Superannuation Committee (NILGOSC). 

8. Under the 1962 Regulations, Mr Kerr had no right to a preserved pension on leaving his employment with the Council.  As he had resigned voluntarily from his employment with the Council, he was entitled to a refund of the contributions he had made to the Local Government Scheme.  He applied for and received a net refund of contributions amounting to  £170.08.

9. Mr Kerr took up a post with the Northern Ireland Civil Service (Civil Service) with effect from 3 July 1972.  His post was an “unestablished” post in consequence of which, Mr Kerr was not eligible for membership of the PCSPS(NI).

10. On 15 April 1980 Mr Kerr’s employment with the Civil Service was granted established status.  As a result, he became eligible to join PCSPS(NI),  He  has remained in the employment of the Civil Service.  His established status was back-dated to 3 July 1972, the date he joined the Civil Service, enabling membership of  PCSPS(NI) also to be back-dated to that date.

11. The Conditions of Service for Established Appointments were set out in Form P8.  Insofar as this referred to pension arrangements, it said:

“There are arrangements for superannuation rights to be transferred both in and out of the Principal Civil Service Superannuation Scheme, and applications for such transfers should be made as soon as possible and in any event within three months of entering or leaving the Civil Service.  Further information may be obtained from Superannuation Branch, Civil Service Management division, Stoney Road, Stormont, Belfast.”

12. As Mr Kerr had entered the Civil Service with effect from 3 July 1972, Mr Kerr understood that he was not eligible to apply for a transfer because of the three-month rule.  He did not make any application to transfer any benefits into PCSPS(NI).

Mr M’s History of Service

13. Mr M was employed by Cookstown County Council from 17 January 1966 until 31 March 1972.  With effect from 1 April 1972 he was transferred to the Northern Ireland Housing Executive. He remained employed by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive until 30 September 1973.  During his employment with Cookstown County Council he was a member of the Local Government Scheme.  

14. After transferring to the Northern Ireland Housing Executive, Mr M was later offered a post with the Northern Ireland Civil Service. The offer stated: 

“Under the existing arrangements for the transfer of staff from local authorities to the Civil Service you would continue to be employed by your existing employer and seconded to this Ministry until 30 September 1973 when you would be formerly (sic) transferred.”

15. Mr M accepted the offer.  He continued to be employed by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive until he was transferred to the Northern Ireland Civil Service with effect from 1 October 1973.  The post to which he transferred was an established post.  He obtained a refund of his contributions to the Local Government Scheme on 14 December 1976. 

16. On 25 April 1986 the Department of Agriculture wrote to Mr M concerning the reckonability of his Local Government service for the purposes of his benefits under  PCSPS(NI):

“As you are aware, the Department of Finance and Personnel have written to me in connection with your Local Government service from 17 January 1966 to 31 March 1972.  It has recently been decided that those officers who came into the Civil Service directly from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive at the time of Local Government reorganisation should, in so far as reckonability of service for pension purposes is concerned, be treated in the same manner as Local Government transferees.

I have therefore been asked to inform you that if you repay the amount of the net refund of contributions (i.e. £430.74) you received in respect of your Local Government service then the period mentioned above will reckon in full for pension purposes.”  

17. Mr M duly repaid the net refund of contributions. 

History of Mr Kerr’s complaint 

18. Mr Kerr does not assert that he was a Local Government transferee in the same way as Mr M.  Neither does he assert that he was, at any time, employed by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive.

19. Mr Kerr learned of the treatment of Mr M in 2000.  He raised the matter of his alleged unfair treatment with NIPSA, his trade union.  NIPSA wrote to the First Respondent on 23 March 2000:

“Mr Kerr is disappointed that whilst both he and his colleague [Mr M] worked for Local Government before joining the NICS, his colleague had his right to transfer previous service into the NICS PCSPS made clear to him, whilst he had been issued with a leaflet which implied that his previous service and superannuation rights were ineligible for transfer into the NICS PCSPS.

Mr Kerr requests that the Scheme Administrator for the Department of Agriculture and Rural development consider the merits of his case with a view to allowing him to pay the net refund of contributions (i.e. £170.08) in respect of Local Government Service from 18 July 1966 to 30 June 1972 to be reckoned in full for pension purposes.”   

20. DARD considered the Complainant’s case and gave a written response on 18 May 2000.  The response contains the following findings:

“I have reviewed Mr Kerr’s case, as Scheme Administrator in this Department, and, in particular the response given in [a] letter of 10 November 1999.  This response was based on advice given by DFP Superannuation Branch at the time.  I have now gone back to DFP querying if Mr Kerr was barred from applying now for a transfer because he had not met the deadline at the time.  DFP have now advised that Mr Kerr is entitled to apply for a transfer at any time as he joined the PCSPS (NI) prior to 31 December 1985.  Therefore, my decision is that Mr Kerr is entitled to make an application to transfer his pension accumulated with the County Council but only provided he has an award to transfer from his previous scheme.

As you indicated in your letter Mr Kerr, on leaving Antrim County Council, received a refund of his net contributions.  I am not familiar with the pension scheme run by the County Council but I can only conclude that as he had received a refund of contributions, there would probably be no pension benefit to transfer into the PCSPC (NI).  Mr Kerr may wish to contact NILGOSC in order for them to offer to transfer this into the PCSPS (NI) Scheme, but any decision on that would be for NILGOSC to make.

As regards the reference made to another colleague who was able to transfer his previous service, I have looked into this case as well and have found the circumstances are different.  Mr Kerr had resigned from the County Council at the end of June 1972 and entered the Civil Service under the open competition scheme.  His colleague transferred under the arrangements for transfer of staff from local authorities and was therefore not required to resign.

Should Mr Kerr consider that there is any mileage in it, this reply in effect enables him to pursue this matter with NILGOSC.”  

21. NIPSA wrote a further letter to DARD on 6 July 2000 which contained the following submission:

“The difference between them is that Mr Kerr was offered a “non-established post” and Mr M was offered an “established post”.  When Mr M was offered his post on 9 March 1973, he wrote to his employer (the Housing Executive) and resigned.  He subsequently received a letter from the Ministry of Finance informing him that he would continue to work for Housing Executive and for the period 1 May 1973 up to and including 30 September 1973 would be seconded to the Ministry.

It is the point of “established” and “non-established” posts which caused the two individuals to be treated differently.

Mr Kerr has now informed me that he became established on 15 April 1980 this was back-dated to when he started on 18 July 1972.  Mr Kerr now feels that he should have been allowed to transfer his Superannuation rights into the Principal Civil Service Scheme at this time.

The fact that Mr Kerr was not given the opportunity to transfer his Superannuation rights was an omission on the Department’s behalf and Trade Union Side contend that Mr Kerr should now be given the opportunity to pay in the lump sum he received when he left Antrim Borough Council and have his 6 years service with them count towards his Civil Service Pension.” 

22. DARD considered this submission and gave a further written response on 14 August 2000.  The response contains the following findings:

“… I am of the opinion that the points raised do not materially affect the decision conveyed in my letter of 18th May 2000…

Regarding the question of transfer of Mr Kerr’s Superannuation Rights when he was appointed in 1972 to DFP in an unestablished position, and later in 1980 when he was appointed to an established position, any question regarding omission is for that Department.  However, he still has the right to seek to transfer his Superannuation Rights, but it remains for him to establish if his previous pension scheme operators are willing to accept a refund and offer a transfer value to PCSPS (NI).  That decision rests outside the Civil Service.  For DARD’s part we are prepared to accept such an application.

The rules of the PCSPS (NI) mean that transfer requests must be done this way, it is not possible for Mr Kerr himself to repay the amount he received from NILGOSC to PCSPS (NI)”.

23. On 16 January 2001, NIPSA appealed against this decision on behalf of Mr Kerr.  The appeal included the following submission:

“The Department have now stated that if Mr Kerr’s previous pension scheme operators are willing to accept a refund and offer a transfer value to PCSPS (NI), it could be accepted but that it is not possible for Mr Kerr himself to repay the amount he received to the PCSPS (NI).  Mr Kerr’s previous pension scheme operators have stated that this is not possible.”  

24. DFP considered the appeal and gave a written response on 30 March 2001.  The response contained the following findings:

“Under the rules of the PCSPS (NI) a transfer-in can only be considered if the former scheme is willing and able to pay a transfer value in respect of the member’s accrued pension benefits in that scheme.  NILGOSC has advised that the regulations in force in 1972 [i.e. the 1962 Regulations] meant that any officer leaving Local Government service, before the retiring age, did not qualify for a benefit regardless of the length of service but could take a refund of contributions.  However, if an officer left to take up an established post with the Civil Service, he had the option to transfer his service within a year of leaving Local Government.  If the officer had left with a refund of contributions and his post was subsequently established, within a year of leaving, he would have been able to repay his contributions at that time to NILGOSC in order to facilitate a transfer of pension credit to the PCSPS (NI).  [My emphasis.]  

Mr Kerr’s appointment to the Civil Service in 1972 came under the above regulations [i.e. the 1962 Regulations] but, as his appointment was to an unestablished post and this was not made established within one year, he did not qualify for the transfer arrangements.”

25. NIPSA sought assistance from OPAS on behalf of Mr Kerr.  OPAS in turn contacted NILGOSC.  NILGOSC wrote to OPAS on 9 August 2001:

“the NILGOSC Scheme has no powers to permit Mr Kerr to repay his refund to the Scheme in return for a transfer of service to the Civil Service Scheme.  At 30 June 1972, he had the option to take a refund or a transfer, there being no preserved benefit entitlement available.  We are therefore unable to comment further as all subsequent happenings have been internal issues for the Civil Service Scheme administrators and Mr Kerr’s only hope would seem to be that they treat him in the same way as Mr M, as detailed in your papers.”  

26. During my investigation, NILGOSC wrote to me with the following explanation:

“… the Civil Service Scheme has never contacted us about a transfer of pension rights for Mr Kerr and our last file reference for him being in 1972 when we paid his refund of contributions.  We also were not made aware in 1980 that his post had been made ‘established’ from July 1972 on a backdated basis and, if we had, I have obviously no idea what decision our Management Committee would have made at that time.  That is why I stated in my letter of 9 August 2001 that we had no powers to permit a repayment of his refund in lieu of a transfer payment as under the terms of Part II, Regulation 4(1) of the ‘Transfers between the Civil Service and Local Government’ Statutory Rules and Orders 1971 No. 94, the Ministry of Finance and NILGOSC had to give consent to the transfer taking place.  We had received no such request from the Ministry nor had we consented to the transfer.  This is still the current position and I have spoken to the Scheme Secretary about this matter and I doubt very much that at this late stage (nearly 33 years after the event and with the protection of the pension fund a key issue) that the Committee would consent to this file being reopened.”

27. NILGOSC has further written:

“… I can only remember on one or two occasions making calculations pertaining to the repayment of a refund of contributions and the subsequent payment of a transfer value to another public sector scheme.  I believe the individuals left between 1975 and 1978, as referred to in my previous letter, and we did not offer them the choice of preserved benefits, a refund, or a transfer due to a time lag in receiving amending regulations.  We looked on their retrospective application for transfer favourably as we considered the individuals had not been given full details of their leaving benefits.  I honestly can’t remember an occasion when we permitted a retrospective transfer for an individual, like Mr Kerr, who had no entitlement to preserved benefits at date of leaving and had consciously signed for a refund, …  All circumstances of a particular case would have been considered including information given to the individual and the time lag involved in retrospective requests.”

28. In their submissions to me dated 27 May 2002, DARD states:

“Mr M was appointed on 30 September 1973 under special arrangements specifically related to Local Government reorganisation.  It later transpired that Mr M, and others, who had been in the NI Housing Executive at the time of the reorganisation, had not received the same treatment in relation to previous service as others who entered the NICS under the reorganisation directly from Local Government.  To rectify this situation, they were given the option to refund their NILGOSC contributions to allow their previous service to reckon for pension purposes.

It was not possible to offer this option to Mr Kerr as he did not enter the NICS under the special arrangements which applied to Local Government reorganisation as he had been employed in the NICS since 3 July 1972.”   

29. Through his representative, Mr Kerr states that:

29.1. In 1980, both Mr Kerr and Mr M were in established positions and held monetary value from their previous employment, refunded by NILGOSC.  Both had accepted the monetary value of their pensions from NILGOSC and were, therefore, in equal standing with NILGOSC – ie. neither had any financial commitment with NILGOSC.

29.2. Some five years later, the DFP wrote to Mr M offering him facilities to repay his contributions and in consequence received additional pensionable service.  Mr Kerr was not offered such a privilege.

30. Mr Kerr queries why there is a difference between Mr M and himself when both were in equal standing with NILGOSC as regards pension contributions in 1980?

CONCLUSIONS
31. At the time he became an established civil servant (whether or not the backdated date is chosen) Mr Kerr had left the Local Government Scheme and received a refund of his contributions. Nevertheless his apparent lack of benefit within the scheme is not the end of the matter. This is because the Local Government Scheme has a provision that “where a person has left employment as an officer and within the prescribed time limit and without having become entitled to any benefit under these regulations other than a return of contributions, has become … an established civil servant … there shall be payable by the Committee to … the Ministry of Finance … a transfer value.”

32. Did Mr Kerr meet those conditions? In my view the answer is that he did not. Although he joined the Civil Service very soon after leaving Local Government he did not move to an established post. As a matter of fact he became an established civil servant only in 1980 well outside the prescribed time limit under the Local Government Scheme’s Regulations.

33. However, under rule 4(1) of the Interchange Rules, there was scope for the various time limits to be extended, subject to discretion being exercised favourably by the relevant parties.

34. Although NILGOSC’s initial response to OPAS suggested that Mr Kerr could not have transferred his Local Government service into the PCSPS(NI), NILGOSC’s further explanation to me makes it clear that this potentially could have occurred, had the relevant request been made at the appropriate time and had the Management Committee of NILGOSC decided in his favour.

35. Mr Kerr never approached NILGOSC to ask whether he could repay his refund of contributions in order to receive a transfer.  In 2000, DARD advised Mr Kerr that he was then able to apply for a transfer into the PCSPS(NI) and suggested that he then contact NILGOSC to ascertain whether a transfer could be facilitated.  Mr Kerr did not do this. 

36. The reason Mr Kerr did not apply is because the only information he had been given about the possibility of a transfer was Form P8, which said that an application to transfer could only be made within three months of entering the Civil Service.  Mr Kerr understandably took the view that, as he had entered the Civil Service in 1972 – whether by fact or by virtue of backdating, he was well outside the three month period and thus unable to apply for a transfer.  Form P8 contained no reference to the possibility of this time limit being extended and there is no evidence of Mr Kerr becoming aware of this by any other means.

37. In reaching the conclusion that there was maladministration by DARD, I bear in mind the principles in the House of Lords’ decision in Scally v Southern Health & Social Services Board
.  I find that DARD owed Mr Kerr a duty to provide full information about the ability to transfer and that DARD breached this duty.  That breach was maladministration, in consequence of which, Mr Kerr suffered the injustice of the loss of opportunity to gain the valuable benefit of transferring six years’ accrued service into the PCSPS(NI).

38. I have no reason to think that, had Mr Kerr been made aware of the possible flexibility of the relevant time limits, he would not have acted to apply to repay his refund of contributions to enable a transfer of accrued service.  He had been a member of the Local Government Scheme and received a refund of contributions because that was his only option.  I conclude that, on the balance of probabilities, had Mr Kerr been made aware he could still apply for a transfer, subject to discretion being exercised favourably, he would have done so.

39. But making an application was no guarantee that discretion would be exercised to give it effect.  The comments given to me by NILGOSC do not suggest to me that a retrospective application by Mr Kerr would have been successful.  I cannot safely say that, on the balance of probabilities, but for the maladministration of DARD, Mr Kerr would have been able to repay his refund of contributions and secure six years’ additional service within the PCSPS(NI).  

40. As regards the case of Mr M, his circumstances are so different to Mr Kerr’s that they cannot be considered relevant to Mr Kerr’s dispute.  Mr M became an established civil servant immediately upon joining; Mr Kerr did not.  Mr M was part of a group that benefited from the decision that officers who came in from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive should be treated in the same was as local government transferees – ie. that service within the Northern Ireland Housing Executive could be transferred to the PCSPS(NI).  Mr Kerr resigned from the Council and joined the Northern Ireland Civil Service through open competition.  He was not a transferee from local government, nor was he part of the group that benefited in the same manner a Mr M.  That Mr M was dealt with differently to Mr Kerr is a reflection of those different circumstances.

41. For Mr Kerr’s complaint to be upheld and for directions to be made for the respondents to take any steps, I would need to find not only that there had been maladministration (an issue I have decided in his favour) but also that injustice was caused in consequence to him (an issue which I have not decided in his favour). It follows that I do not uphold Mr Kerr’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 August 2005
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